interest cap regulation in Hungary (interest cap was extended until June 2023) compared to -7 million euros in 9M 2021 related
to modification losses in Hungary.

9M 2022 includes -32 million euros related to impairments on property and equipment and intangible assets, of which -24 million
euros in Ireland in 1Q 2022, compared to -15 million euros related to one-off write-offs on (in)tangible assets in Ireland in 3Q 2021.
For more information see note 6.6 further in this report.

 KBC Group  I  Quarterly report 3Q 2022  I  p. 33

Financial assets and liabilities: breakdown by portfolio and product (note 4.1 in the annual
accounts 2021)

(in millions of EUR)

Meas-
ured at

amortised
cost (AC)

Meas-
ured at

fair value
through

other
compre-
hensive
income
(FVOCI)

Manda-
torily

meas-
ured at

FV
through

P&L
(MFVPL)

excl. HFT
&overlay

Meas-
ured at

fair value
- overlay

approach
(overlay)

Held for
trading

(HFT)

Desig-
nated at

fair value
(FVO)

Hedging
deriva-

tives Total

Pro
Forma

excl.
Raif-

feisen-
bank

Bulgaria
FINANCIAL ASSETS, 30-09-2022

Loans and advances to credit institutions and
investment firms (excl. reverse repos)  6 925 0 0 0 1 0 0  6 926  6 890

of which repayable on demand and term loans
at not more than three months

   3 916  3 916

Loans and advances to customers (excl. reverse
repos)  176 524 0 570 0 6 0 0  177 100  173 264

Trade receivables  2 667 0 0 0 0 0 0  2 667  2 632

Consumer credit  6 166 0 388 0 0 0 0  6 554  5 887

Mortgage loans  72 130 0 182 0 0 0 0  72 312  71 565

Term loans  81 843 0 0 0 0 0 0  81 843  79 791

Finance lease  6 192 0 0 0 0 0 0  6 192  5 940

Current account advances  6 467 0 0 0 0 0 0  6 467  6 431

Other  1 060 0 0 0 6 0 0  1 066  1 018

Reverse repos  25 783 0 0 0 801 0 0  26 584  26 584

with credit institutions and investment firms  24 391 0 0 0 801 0 0  25 191  25 191

with customers  1 392 0 0 0 0 0 0  1 392  1 392

Equity instruments 0 330 10  1 195 332 0 0  1 868  1 862

Investment contracts (insurance) 0 0  12 768 0 0 0 0  12 768  12 768

Debt securities issued by  49 569  12 051 17 0  2 538 0 0  64 175  63 454

Public bodies  42 432  8 081 0 0  2 440 0 0  52 953  52 318

Credit institutions and investment firms  4 475  1 769 0 0 34 0 0  6 278  6 235

Corporates  2 662  2 201 17 0 63 0 0  4 943  4 900

Derivatives 0 0 0 0  8 521 0 583  9 105  9 080

Other  1 488 0 0 0 0 0 0  1 488  1 478

Total  260 289  12 381  13 364  1 195  12 199 0 583  300 012  295 380

FINANCIAL ASSETS, 31-12-2021

Loans and advances to credit institutions and
investment firms (excl. reverse repos)  7 920 0 0 0 1 0 0  7 920

of which repayable on demand and term loans
at not more than three months

   3 146

Loans and advances to customers (excl. reverse
repos)  159 167 0 560 0 0 0 0  159 728

Trade receivables  2 090 0 0 0 0 0 0  2 090

Consumer credit  5 470 0 381 0 0 0 0  5 851

Mortgage loans  67 486 0 179 0 0 0 0  67 665

Term loans  72 998 0 0 0 0 0 0  72 998

Finance lease  5 815 0 0 0 0 0 0  5 815

Current account advances  4 819 0 0 0 0 0 0  4 819

Other 490 0 0 0 0 0 0 490

Reverse repos  24 978 0 0 0 0 0 0  24 978

with credit institutions and investment firms  24 861 0 0 0 0 0 0  24 861

with customers 117 0 0 0 0 0 0 117

Equity instruments 0 321 8  1 366 448 0 0  2 144

Investment contracts (insurance) 0 0  14 620 0 0 0 0  14 620

Debt securities issued by  47 172  15 503 17 0  2 958 0 0  65 650

Public bodies  41 475  10 514 0 0  2 517 0 0  54 507

Credit institutions and investment firms   3 310  2 245 0 0 357 0 0  5 912

Corporates  2 387  2 744 17 0 84 0 0  5 232

Derivatives 0 0 0 0  5 443 0 283  5 727

Other 892 0 0 0 0 0 0 892

Total  240 128  15 824  15 205  1 366  8 850 0 283  281 658

 KBC Group  I  Quarterly report 3Q 2022  I  p. 34

(in millions of EUR)

Measured at
amortised
cost (AC)

Held for
trading

(HFT)

Designated at
fair value

(FVO)
Hedging

derivatives Total

Pro Forma
excl.

Raiffeisen-
bank Bulgaria

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES, 30-09-2022
Deposits from credit institutions and investment firms (excl.
repos)  37 234 7 0 0  37 241  37 152

of which repayable on demand   7 519  7 519

Deposits from customers and debt securities (excl. repos)  240 901 33  1 162 0  242 095  237 159

Demand deposits  121 646 0 0 0  121 646  117 233

Time deposits  16 632 33 69 0  16 733  16 280

Savings accounts  75 796 0 0 0  75 796  75 772

Special deposits  3 015 0 0 0  3 015  2 970

Other deposits 347 0 0 0 347 347

Subtotal deposits of clients, excl. repos  217 436 33 69 0  217 538  212 602

Certificates of deposit  5 726 0 1 0  5 727  5 727

Savings certificates 137 0 0 0 137 137

Non-convertible bonds  15 427 0 956 0  16 383  16 383

Non-convertible subordinated liabilities  2 174 0 137 0  2 311  2 311

Repos  14 519 38 0 0  14 557  14 557

with credit institutions and investment firms  9 070 29 0 0  9 099  9 099

with customers  5 448 9 0 0  5 457  5 457

Liabilities under investment contracts 0 0  11 964 0  11 964  11 964

Derivatives 0  9 529 0 626  10 154  10 130

Short positions 0  1 376 0 0  1 376  1 376

In equity instruments 0 9 0 0 9 9

In debt securities 0  1 367 0 0  1 367  1 367

Other  3 256 0 0 0  3 256  3 172

Total  295 909  10 982  13 126 626  320 643  315 510

FINANCIAL LIABILITIES, 31-12-2021

Deposits from credit institutions and investment firms (excl.
repos)  38 047 0 0 0  38 047

of which repayable on demand   4 695

Deposits from customers and debt securities (excl. repos)  224 759 21  1 312 0  226 093

Demand deposits  112 097 0 0 0  112 097

Time deposits  9 106 21 60 0  9 187

Savings accounts  74 801 0 0 0  74 801

Special deposits  2 962 0 0 0  2 962

Other deposits 428 0 0 0 428

Subtotal deposits of clients, excl. repos  199 395 21 60 0  199 476

Certificates of deposit  6 273 0 0 0  6 273

Savings certificates 253 0 0 0 253

Non-convertible bonds  15 892 0  1 118 0  17 011

Non-convertible subordinated liabilities  2 946 0 134 0  3 080

Repos  3 293 2 0 0  3 295

with credit institutions and investment firms  2 888 2 0 0  2 890

with customers 405 0 0 0 405

Liabilities under investment contracts 0 0  13 603 0  13 603

Derivatives 0  5 619 0  1 094  6 713

Short positions 0  1 628 0 0  1 628

In equity instruments 0 18 0 0 18

In debt securities 0  1 611 0 0  1 611

Other  2 288 0 0 0  2 288

Total  268 387  7 271  14 916  1 094  291 667

Deposits from credit institutions and investment firms: includes funding from the ECB's TLTRO programme (totaling 24.5 billion
euros, unchanged in 2022).

 KBC Group  I  Quarterly report 3Q 2022  I  p. 35

Impaired financial assets (note 4.2.1 in the annual accounts 2021)

(in millions of EUR)
Carrying value before

impairment Impairment
Carrying value after

impairment
30-09-2022
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST
Loans and advances *  211 849 - 2 617  209 232
Stage 1 (12-month ECL)  174 608 -  128  174 480
Stage 2 (lifetime ECL)  33 275 -  583  32 693
Stage 3 (lifetime ECL)  3 485 - 1 824  1 662
Purchased or originated credit impaired assets (POCI) 480 -  83 398
Debt Securities  49 587 -  18  49 569
Stage 1 (12-month ECL)  49 502 -  6  49 496
Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 76 -  4 73
Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 9 -  8 1
Purchased or originated credit impaired assets (POCI) 0 0 0
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OCI
Debt Securities  12 056 -  5  12 051
Stage 1 (12-month ECL)  12 003 -  3  12 000
Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 53 -  2 51
Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 0 0 0
Purchased or originated credit impaired assets (POCI) 0 0 0
31-12-2021
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT AMORTISED COST

Loans and advances *  194 638 - 2 573  192 065
Stage 1 (12-month ECL)  167 426 -  104  167 322
Stage 2 (lifetime ECL)  23 131 -  507  22 624
Stage 3 (lifetime ECL)  3 493 - 1 848  1 645
Purchased or originated credit impaired assets (POCI) 588 -  114 474
Debt Securities  47 181 -  9  47 172
Stage 1 (12-month ECL)  47 155 -  5  47 150
Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 24 -  3 21
Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 1 -  1 1
Purchased or originated credit impaired assets (POCI) 0 0 0
FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH OCI

Debt Securities  15 509 -  6  15 503
Stage 1 (12-month ECL)  15 418 -  3  15 415
Stage 2 (lifetime ECL) 91 -  3 88
Stage 3 (lifetime ECL) 0 0 0
Purchased or originated credit impaired assets (POCI) 0 0 0

(*) The carrying value after impairment in this note is equal to the sum of the lines Loans and advances to credit institutions and investment firms (excl. reverse repos), Loans and advances to
customers  (excl. reverse repos) and Reverse repos in note 4.1 (in the column Measured at amortised cost)

In 9M 2022, a collective shift to stage 2 has been applied or maintained for the stage 1 portfolios that are either:
• indirectly exposed to Russia, Ukraine and Belarus (i.e. related to military conflict) (3.1 billion euros), or